
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Planning Committee B 
 
To: Councillors Hollyer (Chair), Melly (Vice-Chair), Craghill, 

Crawshaw, Daubeney, Fisher, Galvin, Orrell and Perrett 
 

Date: Thursday, 12 January 2023 
 

Time: 4.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any 

disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they 
might have in respect of business on this agenda, if they have 
not already done so in advance on the Register of Interests. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 14) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last Planning Committee B 

meeting held on 8 December 2022. 
 

3. Public Participation   
At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at our meetings.  The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Tuesday,  
10 January 2023.   

 

 



 

 To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form.  If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting, please contact Democratic Services.  Contact 
details can be found at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will be 
webcast including any registered public speakers who have given 
their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on demand at 
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we made some changes to how we ran council 
meetings, including facilitating remote participation by public 
speakers. See our updates (www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) 
for more information on meetings and decisions. 
 

4. Plans List    
 This item invites Members to determine the following planning 

applications: 
 

a) Unit 2 Monks Cross Drive, Huntington, York 
[22/01135/FULM]   

(Pages 15 - 50) 

 Erection of food store following part demolition of existing unit 
together with drive-thru restaurant both with associated access, 
parking and landscaping. [Huntington / New Earswick Ward] 
 

b) Site To The West Of MX Park, Monks Cross 
Drive, Huntington, York [22/01161/FULM]   

(Pages 51 - 76) 

 Erection of two units for light industry (class E) or general industry 
(class B2) or storage/distribution (class B8) or storage/distribution 
with ancillary trade counter use; and associated car parking and 
landscaping.  [Huntington / New Earswick Ward] 
 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

Democracy Officer: 
Jane Meller 
 
Contact details:  

 Telephone: (01904) 555209 

 Email: jane.meller@york.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 

mailto:jane.meller@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Planning Committee B 

Date 8 December 2022 

Present Councillors Craghill, Crawshaw, Daubeney, 
Fisher, Galvin, Orrell, Perrett and Looker 
(Substitute for Cllr Melly) 

Apologies Councillors Hollyer and Melly 

 

Apologies had been received from both the Chair and Vice-Chair, it was 
therefore necessary to elect a Chair for the meeting.  Cllr Fisher was 
nominated by Cllr Daubeney and this was seconded by Cllr Orrell. A vote 
was taken and Cllr Fisher was unanimously appointed to Chair the 
meeting.  A subsequent vote was taken for Vice-Chair and Cllr Crawshaw 
was unanimously appointed to the role. 

 
44. Declarations of Interest (4.33 pm)  
 

Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any disclosable 
pecuniary interests or other registrable interests that they might have in the 
business on the agenda, if they had not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. 
 
In relation to items 4a and 4b (Ascot Mews, York) Cllrs Craghill and Looker 
declared that, in their position as Ward Councillors, they had received 
correspondence from residents with respect to the applications however, 
they were not pre-determined to the outcome.   
 
Also in relation to items 4a and 4b, Cllr Fisher declared that he had 
received correspondence from residents but was not pre-determined.  In 
relation to item 4f (Toft Green), he declared, for transparency reasons, that 
his son played in a band. 
 
Cllr Crawshaw highlighted that he would make a statement in relation to 
item 4f (Toft Green), at the start of that item. 

 
 
45. Minutes (4.36 pm)  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the last meetings, held on 19 October 2022 
and 10 November 2022, were approved as a correct record. 

 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



46. Public Participation (4.37 pm)  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
 
47. Plans List (4.37 pm)  
 

Members considered a schedule of reports of the Development Manager, 
relating to the following planning applications, outlining the proposals and 
relevant policy considerations and setting out the views of consultees and 
officers. 

 
 
48. 1 Ascot Mews, Emerald Street, York, YO31 8LT 
[22/01235/FUL] (4.37 pm)  
 

Members considered a change of use application at 1 Ascot Mews, 
Emerald Street, York from dwelling ho
[...]
d. 
 
Reason: The site comprises a two-storey brick and timber faced 

structure with a substantial brick built extension to the 
rear largely reconstructed in the 20th Century.  Planning 
permission is sought for its demolition and the 
construction of a part two storey building with further 
accommodation in a roof storey, as office suites and 

Page 12



music venue and a terrace garden to the rear creating a 
separation with the Grade 1 Listed Micklegate House on 
the Micklegate frontage behind. 

 
It is considered that the proposals as amended would 
result in less than substantial harm both to the setting of 
Micklegate House and to the character and appearance 
of the Central Historic Core Conservation Area. That 
harm would on balance be outweighed by the public 
benefit of the removal of the existing building which is in a 
deteriorating condition and forms a detractor in the 
Conservation Area. The supply of Grade A serviced 
offices within the City Centre together with the reprovision 
of a purpose built music venue provides public benefits 
which should be afforded significant weight. On balance it 
is considered that the proposal would not harm 
neighbouring amenity and that subject to conditions 
covering management of the music venue would be 
acceptable. 
 

[The meeting was adjourned between 6.10pm and 6.23pm] 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr T Fisher, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.31 pm and finished at 7.33 pm]. 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



 

Application Reference Number: 22/01135/FULM  Item No: 4a 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

Date: 12 January 2023 Ward: Huntington/New 

Earswick 

Team: East Area Parish: Huntington Parish 

Council 

Reference: 22/01135/FULM 
Application at: T.K.Maxx Unit 2 Monks Cross Drive Huntington York 
For: Erection of food store following part demolition of existing unit 

together with drive-thru restaurant both with associated access, 
parking and landscaping 

By: Lidl Great Britain Ltd 

Application Ty
[...]

appropriate in terms of flood risk and NPPF paragraph 159 which seeks to direct 
development away from areas at the highest risk (of flooding).    
 
5.38 The NPPF in paragraph 167 establishes that when determining any planning 
applications, flood risk elsewhere should not be increased and sustainable drainage 
systems be incorporated, unless there is clear evidence that this would be 
inappropriate.  Neighbourhood Plan Policy H18 – Flooding and Water Management 
states that development should not increase the risk of flooding and/or exacerbate 
existing drainage problems.  The draft local plan approach following the NPPF, in 
policy ENV5, is that existing surface water rates are evidenced and reduced by 
30%.  It also applies the sustainable drainage hierarchy.   
 
5.39 Following the sustainable drainage hierarchy, the Drainage Strategy shows foul 
water discharge to the public foul sewer network and surface water connection to 
the public surface water sewer. A 30% betterment (i.e., 28 litres per second) of the 
existing discharge rate is proposed.  A condition requiring the submission of the 
details of the proposed means of foul and surface water drainage to ensure 
compliance with HNP policy H18 and draft local plan policy ENV5 is recommended.  
 
6.0 CONCLUSION 
 
6.1 The proposal involves the reconfiguration of an existing retail building. A 
sequential test has been undertaken and a retail impact assessment provided to 
indicate that there are no sequentially preferable sites and that the impact on the 
vitality and viability of the city centre will be acceptable. 
 
6.2 The retail use is compatible with neighbouring uses and the building will have a 
neutral impact on the existing vacant site. Highway impacts have been assessed 
and a revised scheme submitted which retains the existing trees along Monks Cross 
Drive and details new trees within the car park.  Amended details in relation to the 
cycle parking provision are awaited with an update to be provided at Committee. 
 
6.3 Technical matters can be addressed to achieve policy compliance through 
conditions in respect of sustainable design and construction, biodiversity, drainage, 
the highway network and ground conditions and pollution.  Subject to the proposed 
conditions, it is considered that the proposal will comply with the Huntington 
Neighbourhood Plan, the NPPF, and the Publication Draft Local Plan (DLP 2018) 
and accordingly it is recommended that the application be approved. 

 
7.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Approve 
 
1  TIME2  Development start within three years  
 

Page 29



 

Application Reference Number: 22/01135/FULM  Item No: 4a 

2  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following plans and documents:- 
 
2504 P411 (Location Plan) 
2504 P401 Rev U (Proposed Site Plan) ********** 
2504 P101 Rev A (Proposed Floor Plan) 
2504 P102 Rev A (Proposed Floor Plan Areas) 
2504 P202 Rev A (Proposed Elevations Front / Back) 
2504 F203 Rev A (Proposed Elevations Side) 
2504 P110 Rev B (Drive Through Proposed Floor Plan) 
2504 P204 Rev C (Drive Through Proposed Elevations) 
S19147-1F 01 (First Floor Plan) 
S19147-GF (Ground Floor Plan) 
Drainage Strategy - 21650 - DR-C-0100 - Revision P3 (Topping Engineers) 
Framework Travel Plan (May 2022) prepared by Bryan G Hall 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried 
out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
 3  All demolition and construction works and ancillary operations, including 
deliveries to and dispatch from the site shall be confined to the following hours: 
 
Monday to Friday  0800 to 1800 hours 
Saturday   0900 to 1300 hours 
Not at all on Sundays and Bank Holidays 
 
Reason: To protect the amenity of the locality 
 
 4  There shall be adequate facilities for the treatment and extraction of cooking 
odours. Details of the extraction plant or machinery and any filtration system 
required shall be submitted to the
[...]

 
21  Notwithstanding the submitted details and prior to the construction of the 
development commencing, details of the cycle parking areas, including means of 
enclosure, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The building shall not be occupied until the cycle parking areas and 
means of enclosure have been provided within the site in accordance with such 
approved details, and these areas shall not be used for any purpose other than the 
parking of cycles. 
 
Reason:  To promote use of cycles thereby reducing congestion on the adjacent 
roads and in the interests of the amenity of neighbours. 
 
22  Prior to the commencement of the use hereby approved, provision shall be 
made within the site for accommodation of delivery/service vehicles in accordance 
with details which shall have been previously submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority. Thereafter all such areas shall be retained free of 
all obstructions and used solely for the intended purpose. 
 
Reason:   To ensure that delivery/service vehicles can be accommodated within the 
site and to maintain the free and safe passage of highway users. 
 
23  No work shall be carried out on site for the development hereby approved until 
a method of works statement identifying the programming and management of site 
clearance/preparatory and construction works to address safety concerns on the 
public highway, has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. All works shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
method of works statement. The method of works statement shall include at least 
the following information; 
 
(i) Contractor parking management 
(ii) The routing for construction traffic to be promoted 
(iii) A scheme for signing the promoted construction traffic routing 
(iv) A dilapidation survey 

Page 36



 

Application Reference Number: 22/01135/FULM  Item No: 4a 

(v) Measures to prevent the 
[...]
Meeting - 12 January 2023 1

P
age 43



Planning Committee B Meeting - 12 January 2023 2

Existing site pan

P
age 44



Planning Committee B Meeting - 12 January 2023 3

Proposed site plan

P
age 45



Planning Committee B Meeting - 12 January 2023 4

Site plan
Showing outline of part 
demolished building

P
age 46



Planning Committee B Meeting - 12 January 2023 5

Front and rear
elevations

P
age 47



Planning Committee B Meeting - 12 January 2023 6

Side elevations

P
age 48



Planning Committee B Meeting - 12 January 2023 7

Drive-through
elevations

P
age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Application Reference Number: 22/01161/FULM  Item No: 4b 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

Date: 12 January 2023 Ward: Huntington/New 

Earswick 

Team: East Area Parish: Huntington Parish 

Council 

Reference: 22/01161/FULM 
Application at: Site To The West Of MX Park Monks Cross Drive Huntington 

York  
For: Erection of two units for light industry (class E) or general 

industry (class B2) or storage/distribution (class B8) or 
storage/distribution with ancillary trade counter use; and 
associated car parking and landscaping. 

By: The Tonsley York Trust 

Application Type: Major Full Application 
Target Date: 25 January 2023 
Recommendation: Approve 

 

1.0 PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 Planning permission is sought for 2 no. detached industrial units to the north of 
Monks Cross Drive. The site is currently covered with vegetation, trees, and ponds. 
As part of the development the site the land levels would be reduced. Access to the 
site would be from a shared access with the recently constructed industrial units to 
the east.  
 
1.2 To the east of the site are a number of recently constructed units and a storage 
facility, to the south is the Monks Cross retail park. To the west is a hotel and 
restaurant/drive through. To the north is a field that is part of housing allocation site 
ST8 for which outline planning permission was recently approved by the Secretary 
of S
[...]
t. It is not considered that 
the application could be refused on this basis. A condition seeking a rating of ‘very 
good’ could be applied. 
 
 6.0 CONCLUSION 
 
6.1 The development would provide employment buildings within an existing 
commercial area.  In the planning balance biodiversity, environmental and highway 
impacts are acceptable and can be mitigated where necessary by planning 
condition.  The proposal would accord with the NPPF, the Huntington 
Neighbourhood Plan (2021), the Draft Local Plan (2005) and the Draft Local Plan 
(2018).  
 
7.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Approve 

Page 60



 

Application Reference Number: 22/01161/FULM  Item No: 4b 

 
 
1  TIME2  Development start within three years  
 
 2  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following plans:- 
 
Drawing Number 1561 (0)01 P4 'Plan and Section Unit 12' received 17 October 
2022; 
Drawing Number 1561 (0)02 P2 'Elevations Unit 12' received 17 June 2022; 
Drawing Number 1561 (0)03 P3 'Plan and Section Unit 13' received 17 October 
2022; 
Drawing Number 1561 (0)04 P1 'Elevations Unit 13' received 01 June 2022; 
Drawing Number 1561 S02 P4 'Proposed Site Layout' received 22 June 2022; 
Drawing Number 1561 S04 P2 'Proposed Landscaping Plan' received 17 October 
2022; 
Drawing Number 305633-HAH-XX-00-DR-C-00200 Revision C 'Drainage Layout' 
received 25 November 2022; 
Location Plan received 22 June 2022; 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried 
out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
3  All demolition and construction works and ancillary operations, including 
deliveries to and dispatch from the site shall be confined to the following hours: 
 
Monday to Friday   0800 to 1800 hours 
Saturday   0900 to 1300 hours 
 
Not at all on Sundays and Bank Holidays 
 
 4  A written strategy for the provision of Electric Vehicle charging facilities on the 
site shall be approved in writing by the local planning aut
[...]
 competent ecologist to assess the nesting bird activity on site 
during this period and has shown it is absolutely certain that nesting birds are not 
present. 
 
12  No development shall take place (including ground works and vegetation 
removal) until a construction environmental management plan (CEMP: Biodiversity) 
has been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The 
development shall be constructed in full accordance with the approved CEMP: 
Biodiversity . 
 
The CEMP: Biodiversity shall include the following: 
 
a) Risk assessment of potentially damaging construction activities 
b) Identification of 'biodiversity protection zones' 
c) Practical measures (both physical measures and sensitive working practices) 
to avoid or reduce impacts during construction (may be provided as a set of method 
statements) 
d) The location and timing of sensitive works to avoid harm to biodiversity 
features 
e) The times during construction when specialist ecologists need to be present 
on site to oversee works 
f) Responsible persons and lines of communication 
g) The roles and responsibilities on site of an ecological clerk of works (ECoW) or 

Page 64



 

Application Reference Number: 22/01161/FULM  Item No: 4b 

similarly competent person 
h) Use of protective fences, exclusion barriers and warning signs 
 
Reason: To facilitate the protection of notable/sensitive ecological features and 
habitats on the application site and within the local area in line with Policy GI2 in the 
Publication Draft Local Plan (2018). 
 
13  Prior to the development coming into use, all areas used by vehicles shall be 
surfaced, sealed and positively drained within the site, in accordance with the 
approved plans. 
 
Reason:   To prevent the egress of water and loose material onto the public 
highway. 
 
14  Prior to the first occupation of the development details of the cycle parking 
areas, including means of enclosure, shall be submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority. The building shall not be occupied until the cycle 
parking areas and means of enclosure have been provided within the site in 
accordance with such approved details, and these areas shall not be used for any 
purpose other than the parking of cycles. 
 
Reason:  To promote use of cycles thereby reducing congestion on the adjacent 
roads and in the interests of the amenity of neighbours. 
 
15  The buildings shall not be occupied until the areas shown on the approved 
plans for parking and manoeuvring of vehicles (and cycles, if shown) have been 
constructed and laid out in accordance with the approved plans, and thereafter such 
areas shall be retained solely for such purposes. 
 
Reason:  In the interests of highway safety. 
 
16  No part of the site shall come into use until the turning areas have been 
provided  in accordance with the approved plans. Thereafter the turning areas shall 
be retained free of all obstructions and used solely for the intended purpose. 
 
Reason:   To enable vehicles to enter and leave the site in a forward gear thereby 
ensuring the safe and free passage of traffic on the public highway. 
 
17  A detailed method of works statement identifying the programming and 
management of site clearance/preparatory and construction works shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to the 
development commencing. The development shall be constructed in full accordance 
with the approved details. The statement shall include at least the following 
information: 
 

Page 65



 

Application Reference Number: 22/01161/FULM  Item No: 4b 

- measures to prevent the egress of mud and other detritus onto the adjacent public 
highway; 
- a dilapidation survey jointly undertaken with the local highway authority; 
- the routing for construction traffic that will be promoted; 
- a scheme for signing the promoted construction traffic routing; 
- where contractors will park; and
[...]
Huntington, York [22/01161/FULM] Plan
	Site To The West Of MX Park, Huntington, York [22/01161/FULM] Presentation
	Planning Committee B�
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6





Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Planning Committee B 

Date 12 January 2023 

Present Councillors Hollyer (Chair), Melly (Vice-Chair), 
Craghill, Crawshaw, Daubeney, Fisher, Orrell 
and Perrett [for item 4b] 

Apologies 
 
In attendance 

Councillor Galvin 
 
Gareth Arnold, Development Manager 
Rachel Tyas, Development Management 
Officer 
Victoria Bell, Development Management 
Officer 
Sandra Branigan, Senior Solicitor 

 

53. Declarations of Interest (4.33 pm)  
 

Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any 
disclosable pecuniary interests or other registrable interests that 
they might have in the business on the agenda, if they had not 
already done so in advance on the Register of Interests. 
 
None were declared. 

 
 
54. Minutes (4.34 pm)  
 

Cllr Crawshaw requested that the wording ‘having consulted with legal 
services and the Monitoring Officer’ was added to minute 52, between ‘he 
stated that’ and ‘his previous objection’.  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 8 December 2022 

were amended as per the above request and were approved as 
a correct record. 

 
 
55. Public Participation (4.35 pm)  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
 



56. Plans List (4.35 pm)  
 

Members considered a schedule of reports of the Development Manager, 
relating to the following planning applications, outlining the proposals and 
relevant policy considerations and setting out the views of consultees and 
officers. 

 
 
57. Unit 2 Monks Cross Drive, Huntington, York 
[22/01135/FULM] (4.35 pm)  
 

Members considered a major full application by Lidl Great Britain Ltd for the 
erection of food store following part demolition of existing unit together with 
drive-thru restaurant both with associated access, parking and landscaping.  
The Development Manager gave a presentation on the application which 
was followed by an update, detailed below, which was provided by the 
Development Management Officer.  
 
Update 
Highways have confirmed they are satisfied with the location of the 

proposed customer cycle parking and the number of spaces provided. The 

revised layout meets CYC cycle parking standards and is an improvement 

from the original submission. The new layout is closer to the store in a safe 

and secure area with ease of access for cyclists. Staff cycle parking can be 

conditioned.  

 

Change Recommendation to Delegated Authority to Approve 

The applicant has requested that the content of Conditions 5 and 6 
(Contaminated Land) be amended to allow for a Phase 1 ground report to 
be submitted in the first instance rather than a Phase 2.  The applicant 
states that following the results of the Phase 1, a Phase 2 could be 
undertaken and submitted if required. 
 
As Officers need to take advice from Public Protection as to this request, 
the recommendation is amended to delegated authority to approve to allow 
for the relevant conditions to be amended if considered appropriate. 
 

Amendment to Condition 25 

The addition of the text “Notwithstanding the submitted plans” to the 

beginning of the condition 25.  This is to allow for the number of electric 

vehicle recharge points to be increased in order to meet the 5% 

requirements of the Low Emissions Supplementary Planning Guidance.  

 

Replace condition 22 



The building shall not be occupied until the areas shown on the approved 

plans for delivery and service vehicles, parking and manoeuvring of 

vehicles (and cycles, if shown) have been constructed and laid out in 

accordance with the approved plans, and thereafter such areas shall be 

retained solely for such purposes. 

 

Reason:  In the interests of highway safety. 

 

Additional conditions 

 

Staff Cycle Parking 

 

Prior to the commencement of the construction of the development, details 

of the cycle parking area for the staff, including means of enclosure, shall 

be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

The building shall not be occupied until the cycle parking areas and means 

of enclosure have been provided within the site in accordance with such 

approved details, and these areas shall not be used for any purpose other 

than the parking of cycles. 

 

Reason:  To promote use of cycles thereby reducing congestion on the 

adjacent roads and in the interests of the amenity of neighbours. 

 

Travel Plan 

 

A travel plan, developed and implemented in accordance with National 

Planning Policy Guidance, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by 

the Local Planning Authority prior to first use of the development hereby 

approved.  The plan shall be updated annually thereafter.  The 

development shall operate in accordance with the aims, measures and 

outcomes of said Travel Plan.   

 

The travel plan shall identify specific required outcomes, targets and 

measures for promoting sustainable modes of travel, and shall set out clear 

future monitoring and proportionate management arrangements. It shall 

also consider what additional measures may be required to offset 

unacceptable impacts if the targets are not met. 

 

Specifically the plan shall include a target that no more than 60% of staff 

travel to work by car alone and shall be precise in identifying staff 

responsible for implementation of the travel plan the associated budget.  

 



Reason: To reduce private car travel and promote sustainable travel in 

accordance with section 9 of the National Planning Policy Framework and 

policies DP3: Sustainable Communities and T7: Minimising and 

Accommodating Generated Trips of the 2018 Publication Draft Local Plan. 

 

Comparison Goods  

 

Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (Use 

Classes) Order 1987 as amended or any order amending, revoking or re-

enacting that Order, or the description of development associated with this 

permission, no more than 291 square metres net floorspace of the retail 

development hereby authorised shall be used for the display and sale of 

comparison goods.  

 

Reason:- To safeguard the vitality and viability of the City Centre in 

accordance with policy R4 of the draft Local Plan. 

 

Following questions from Members further clarification was provided 

regarding the landscaping and it was explained that two additional trees 

had been added to the plans.  Cycle access to cycle parking at the 

entrance to the store was also clarified, it was confirmed that the maximum 

standards for cycle parking had been applied. 

Public Speakers 

Michelle Davies, agent for the applicant, spoke in support of the 

application.  She stated that the proposed retail unit met the requirements 

of the neighbourhood plan which encouraged the retention of retail units.  

She confirmed that there had been no other suitable existing sites and that 

the travel plan aimed to reduce car use by 10%.  She also stated the 

benefits to the local economy in terms of providing employment and 

retailing lower-cost products.   

In response to Member questions she and her colleagues clarified the 

methodology used to model vehicle use and the impact on highways.  They 

explained that vehicle frequency was based on similar Lidl stores, there 

was between 5-10% headroom in the figures, as was standard practice.  

The target for the reduction in car journeys was expected to be achieved 

over a 5 year period. 

Members then asked questions to officers regarding the Building 

Regulations and carbon reduction to which they responded that the 

requirements of the 2021 Building Regulations would apply to the 

development which included a 30% reduction in carbon compared with the 

2013 Regulations.  



Following debate, Cllr Orrell moved the officer recommendation for 

delegated authority to approve the application, this was seconded by Cllr 

Fisher.  A vote was taken and with six votes in favour and one abstention it 

was; 

 
Resolved: that delegated authority to approve the application, as 

outlined in the update, be granted. 
 

Reason:  The proposal involves the reconfiguration of an existing 
retail building. A sequential test has been undertaken and 
a retail impact assessment provided to indicate that there 
are no sequentially preferable sites and that the impact on 
the vitality and viability of the city centre will be 
acceptable. 

 
The retail use is compatible with neighbouring uses and 
the building will have a neutral impact on the existing 
vacant site. Highway impacts have been assessed and a 
revised scheme submitted which retains the existing trees 
along Monks Cross Drive and details new trees within the 
car park.  Amended details in relation to the cycle parking 
provision are awaited with an update to be provided at 
Committee. 

 
Technical matters can be addressed to achieve policy 
compliance through conditions in respect of sustainable 
design and construction, biodiversity, drainage, the 
highway network and ground conditions and pollution.  
Subject to the proposed conditions, it is considered that 
the proposal will comply with the Huntington 
Neighbourhood Plan, the NPPF, and the Publication Draft 
Local Plan (DLP 2018) and accordingly it is 
recommended that the application be approved. 

 
 
58. Site To The West Of MX Park, Monks Cross Drive, 
Huntington, York [22/01161/FULM] (5.20 pm)  
 

[Cllr Perrett joined the meeting for item 4b] 
 
Members considered a major full application by The Tonsley York Trust for 
the erection of two units for light industry (class E) or general industry 
(class B2) or storage/distribution (class B8) or storage/distribution with 
ancillary trade counter use; and associated car parking and landscaping. 



 
The Development Manager gave a presentation on the application and the 
Development Management Officer provided an update to Members, as 
below: 
 
Update 
 
Additional Condition 
 
A footpath to the west of the access road shown in Drawing Number 1561 

S02 P4 (‘Proposed Site Layout’, received 22 June 2022) shall be fully 

constructed in accordance with details to be submitted to and approved in 

writing by the local planning authority prior to the first use of the 

development hereby approved. 

Reason: To ensure there is safe pedestrian access to the site. 

There were no questions from Members on the plans or the update. 

Public Speaker 

Eammon Keogh, agent for the applicant, spoke in favour of the application.  

He explained the history of the site and stated that 10 of the 11 units had 

been let.  Phase two of the site was for units suitable for smaller 

businesses which would be of benefit to the local community. 

When asked, he was not able to confirm the anticipated employment 

numbers. 

Members then asked questions to officers to which they responded that: 

 Members needed to consider the application based on the site as it 

existed currently, they therefore could not consider the previous 

mitigations that had been put in place to protect the newts. 

 Ecologists agreed that it was better for the newts to be relocated to a 

well-managed habitat.  The pond and habitat would be provided by 

Natural England. 

 As the licence to move the newts had been granted, it must be 

complied with, not to do so would be to commit an offence. 

 The outline planning permission for the housing development to the 

north, granted by the Secretary of State, did not include mitigations 

for adjacent sites.  At this outline planning stage, the design of the 

housing development was not known. 

 Paragraph 3.4 related to conditions during the construction phase, 

not the operation of the site. 

 The net gain in biodiversity, as per the Huntington Neighbourhood 

Plan, was not linked to a specific site.   



 

The Development Manager noted that Class E was a wide-ranging 

category, and recommended that a condition be added, restricting the use 

of the units to those outlined in the application. 

 
Following debate, Cllr Fisher moved the officer recommendation to approve 
the application, this was seconded by Cllr Orrell.  A vote was taken and 
with four votes in favour and four against, the Chair’s casting vote meant 
that the motion was approved and it was; 
 
Resolved: that the application be approved subject to the additional 

condition in the written update and the use restriction 
condition as per the officer recommendation in the verbal 
update. 

 
Reason: The development would provide employment buildings 

within an existing commercial area.  In the planning 
balance biodiversity, environmental and highway impacts 
are acceptable and can be mitigated where necessary by 
planning condition.  The proposal would accord with the 
NPPF, the Huntington Neighbourhood Plan (2021), the 
Draft Local Plan (2005) and the Draft Local Plan (2018).  

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr A Hollyer, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.32 pm and finished at 6.06 pm]. 


